

25 April, 2023

To,
The Manager (CRD),
BSE Limited,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Fort,
Mumbai – 400 001

Scrip Code: 508954

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Intimation of revision of credit rating

Pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we attach herewith the rating rationale issued by Infomerics Valuation and Rating Private Limited ("INFOMERICS") and uploaded on their website today i.e.25 April, 2023.

Mumbai

This is for your information and record.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,

For Finkurve Financial Services Limited

Sunny Parekh

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

ACS 32611





Press Release

Finkurve Financial Services Limited **April 25, 2023**

Instrument / Facility	Amount (Rs. crore)	Ratings	Rating Action	Complexity Indicator (Simple/ Complex/ Highly complex)
Long term Bank Facilities - NCD	7.50	IVR BBB/ Stable (IVR Triple B with Stable Outlook)	Revised	Simple
Short term Bank Facilities - Overdraft	17.00 (Reduced from Rs. 17.50 Crore)	IVR A3+ (IVR A Three Plus)	Revised	Simple
Long Term/ Short Term Bank Facilities – Proposed facility	75.50 (Increased from Rs. 25 Crore)	IVR BBB/ Stable; IVR A3+ (IVR Triple B with Stable Outlook; IVR A Three Plus)	Revised	Simple
Total	100.00 (Rupees One hundred Crores only)			

Details of Facilities are in Annexure 1

Detailed Rationale

The rating revision takes into account the improvement in the recent financial performance for the 9MFY23 coupled with increased loan asset book, improvement in the asset quality and comfortable CAR ratio. The rating continues to derive strength from Improved diversification in loan book, Comfortable gearing and debt metrics and Improved asset quality. However, the rating is constrained by Exposure to corporate loans and Challenging operating environment for NBFIs.

Key Rating Sensitivities:

Upward Factors

- Substantial scaling up its operations and diversifying its loan portfolio
- Improvement in the asset quality indicators, adequate capital position and profitability.



Press Release

Downward Factors

 Movement in the collection efficiency which impacts the asset quality significantly thereby increasing the credit cost for the Company.

List of Key Rating Drivers with Detailed Description

Key Rating Strengths

Improved diversification in loan book

FFSL offers Gold Loans, Pay Day loans, Education Loans and MSME Loans. The company's gross loan assets stood at Rs. 180.93 crore as on March 31, 2022 to Rs. 242.72 Cr. as at December 31, 2022. The company has shifted its distribution to having increased portion of Secured loans in FY22. As envisaged, the share of retail loans has increased from 5% of AUM in FY21 to 40% of the AUM in FY22. Though corporate loans still comprise a major part of the loan portfolio its share has consistently declined from 95% in FY21 to ~60% in FY22 and 9MFY23. Going forward, FFSL plans to reduce its corporate exposure and expand its presence across retail segment largely on gold loans and plans to bring down the share of corporate loans to below 50%. Resultantly with improved loan book, revenue for 9MFY23 stood at Rs. 33.28 Cr. and PAT at Rs. 12.07 Cr.

Comfortable gearing and debt metrics

FFSL had a comfortable capital structure marked by overall gearing of 0.1x as on March 31, 2022. Improvement is on the back of reduction in borrowings as the company reduced its borrowings whilst utilizing the sales proceeds from the sale of its subsidiary. The company raised Rs. 7.50 Cr. through ECB INR loan and subsequently converted it into ECB INR NCD. The debt protection metrics also remained comfortable marked by interest cover of 2.8x for FY22.



Press Release

Improved asset quality

With the company is growing its portfolio, the Gross NPA as on 9MFY23, stood at Rs. 5.09 Cr. (2.1%) while the Net NPA was Rs. 2.73 (1.1%) as against Gross NPA of Rs. 21.95 Cr. (12.13%) and Net NPA of Rs. 15.11 Cr. (8.68%) as on March 31, 2022. The asset quality has improved as the company received OTS entirely from M/s FS Housing Pvt Ltd which aided in reducing NPA Levels significantly.

Key Rating Weaknesses

Exposure to corporate loans

Corporate loans comprise a major part of the loan portfolio, however with the introduction of education loans, payday loans and gold loans, its share has declined. Going forward, FFSL plans to reduce its corporate loan portfolio exposure and expand its presence into retail segment. As envisaged, the share of retail loans has increased from 5% of AUM in FY21 to 40% of the AUM in FY22.

Challenging operating environment for NBFIs

Currently, NBFIs in India are facing liquidity and funding challenges, resulting in subdued growth/ degrowth and potential ALM mismatches in the short term. This is also expected to adversely affect the borrowing profile and profitability of NBFIs. The COVID-19 pandemic has aggravated the liquidity issues of NBFIs with the resultant impact on asset quality and profitability.

Analytical Approach: Standalone approach

Applicable Criteria:

Rating Methodology for Non-Banking Finance Companies

Financial Ratios & Interpretation (Non-Financial Sector)

Criteria of Rating Outlook | Infomerics Ratings

Structured Debt Transaction (Non-Securitisation Transaction) | Infomerics Ratings



Press Release

Liquidity - Adequate

The liquidity profile of the company remains adequate with positive cumulative mismatches across buckets as per ALM statement as on March 31, 2022, due to favourable asset maturity profile. FFSL's liquidity is supported by cash & cash equivalent of Rs. 2.63 crore as on March 31, 2022. The company did not have any long-term debt obligation from Banks or NBFCs as on March 31, 2022.

About the Company:

Incorporated in 1984, Finkurve Financials Services Limited (FFSL) (also known as Arvog Finance) is a non-deposit taking non-banking financial company (NBFC) listed on Bombay Stock Exchange. The Company received NBFC license in 1998. FFSL offers Gold Loans, Pay Day loans, Education Loans and MSME Loans. For retail loans segment, the company works in collaboration with Fintech companies.

Financials (Standalone):

For the year ended/ As on*	31-03-2021 (Audited)	31-03-2022 (Audited)
Total Income	20.5	22.7
Interest Expenses	6.8	3.3
PAT	4.5	21.6#
Total Debt	75.8	23.7
Tangible Net Worth	135.9	158.0
Total Loan Assets (Net)	197.0	173.2
PAT margin (%)	22.0	95.2#
Overall Gearing Ratio (x)	0.56	0.15

^{*}Classification as per Infomerics' standards

#PAT includes profit on sale of subsidiary of Rs. 20.95 Cr. (before taxes) resulting into surge in PAT and PAT margin in FY22.

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: None

Any other information: None



Press Release

Rating History for last three years:

		Current Ratings (Year 2023-24)		Rating History for the past 3 years			
Sr. No.	Name of Instrument / Facilities	Туре	Amount outstanding (Rs. Crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2022-23 (Sept.16,	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2021-22 (Jul. 31,	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2020-21
					2022)	2021)	
1.	NCD	Long-term	7.50	IVR BBB/	IVR BBB-/	IVR BBB-/	-
		3		Stable	Stable	Stable	
2.	Overdraft	Short term	17.00	IVR A3+	IVR A3	IVR A3	-
	Dropood	Long torm/		IVR BBB/	IVR BBB-/	IVR BBB-	
3.	Proposed facility	Long term/ Short term	75.50	Stable;	Stable;	/Stable;	-
	lacility	Short term		IVR A3+	IVR A3	IVR A3	

Name and Contact Details of the Rating Analyst:

Name: Sejal Patil
Tel: (022) 62396023
Name: Prakash Kabra
Tel: (022) 62396023
Tel: (022) 62396023

Email: sejal.patil@infomerics.com
Email: prakash.kabra@infomerics.com

About Infomerics:

Infomerics Valuation and Rating Private Limited (Infomerics) was founded in the year 1986 by a team of highly experienced and knowledgeable finance professionals. Subsequently, after obtaining Securities Exchange Board of India registration and RBI accreditation and the activities of the company are extended to External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI).

Adhering to best International Practices and maintaining high degree of ethics, the team of knowledgeable analytical professionals deliver credible evaluation of rating.

Infomerics evaluates wide range of debt instruments which helps corporates open horizons to raise capital and provides investors enlightened investment opportunities. The transparent, robust and credible rating has gained the confidence of Investors and Banks.

Infomerics has a pan India presence with Head Office in Delhi, branches in major cities and representatives in several locations.

For more information visit www.infomerics.com



Press Release

Disclaimer: Infomerics ratings are based on information provided by the issuer on an 'as is where is' basis. Infomerics credit ratings are an opinion on the credit risk of the issue / issuer and not a recommendation to buy, hold or sell securities. Infomerics reserves the right to change or withdraw the credit ratings at any point in time. Infomerics ratings are opinions on financial statements based on information provided by the management and information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. The credit quality ratings are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. We, however, do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information, which we accepted and presumed to be free from misstatement, whether due to error or fraud. We are not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by us have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns/Association of Persons (AOPs), the rating assigned by Infomerics is based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor/ AOPs and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor/ AOPs in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors.

Annexure 1: Details of Facilities:

Name of Facility	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate/ IRR	Maturity Date	Size of Facility (Rs. Crore)	Rating Assigned/ Outlook
NCD*	May 19, 2022	10% payable quarterly	August 12, 2031	7.50	IVR BBB/ Stable
Overdraft	-	-	-	17.00	IVR A3+
Proposed facility	-	-	-	75.50	IVR BBB/ Stable; IVR A3+

*Synopsis of the Term Sheet		
Total Issue Size (in Cr.)	Rs. 7.50 Crore	
ISIN number	INE734I07016	
Mode of Issue:	Private Placement (non-EBP)	
Seniority	10% Secured Unrated Unlisted Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures	
Redemption date	August 12, 2031	

Annexure 2: List of companies considered for consolidated analysis: Not Applicable.

Annexure 3: Facility wise lender details:

https://www.infomerics.com/admin/prfiles/Len-Finkurve-apr2023.pdf

Annexure 4: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instrument/ facilities: Not Applicable

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: Infomerics has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity and a note thereon is available at www.infomerics.com